TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
llJPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	FORMERLY The Chase Manhattan Bank	101/24/2006	nationally chartered banking institution: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Favorite Brands International Holding Corp.	
Street Address:	25 Tri State International	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Lincolnshire	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60069	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Favorite Brands International, Inc.	
Street Address:	25 Tri State International	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Lincolnshire	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60069	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Trolli, Inc.
Street Address:	7951 S.W. 6th Street
City:	Plantation
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33324
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

	Name:	Sather Trucking Corporation	
Street Address: 25 Tri State International		25 Tri State International	

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003238 FRAME: 0979

900041192

Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Lincolnshire
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60069
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1488734	DAE JULIE
Registration Number:	2248139	EGG-CELLENT BUBBLES
Registration Number:	1044334	FARLEY'S
Registration Number:	2220492	FARLEY'S
Registration Number:	2255145	FARLEY'S
Registration Number:	2127831	GUMMALLOS
Registration Number:	1041428	BUNTE
Registration Number:	0829872	BUNTE CHOP STIX
Registration Number:	2072776	LOUD TROUT
Registration Number:	0818060	NOTHING NIBBLES NICER
Registration Number:	0504892	PIPPIN
Registration Number:	1342931	REALLY NATURALS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (305)377-8695

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 305-347-5290
Email: mail@barthet.com

Correspondent Name: Alexander E. Barthet & Susan Marsillo

Address Line 1: 200 S. Biscayne Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Maimi, FLORIDA 33131

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alexander E. Barthet & Susan Marsillo
Signature:	/alexander e barthet & susan marsillo/
Date:	02/02/2006

Total Attachments: 3

source=NUNC PRO TUNC RELEASE OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS#page1.tif source=NUNC PRO TUNC RELEASE OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS#page2.tif source=NUNC PRO TUNC RELEASE OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003238 FRAME: 0980

NUNC PRO TUNC RELEASE OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS

This NUNC PRO TUNC RELEASE OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is effective as of the 19th day of November, 1999, by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (f/k/a The Chase Manhattan Bank), not in its individual capacity, but as Administrative Agent, as set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to below (the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, Favorite Brands International Holding Corp., Favorite Brands International, Inc., Trolli, Inc., and Sather Trucking Corporation (the "Assignors") have heretofore entered into that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 19, 1998 (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), pursuant to which the Assignors pledged to and granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in the following property (herein, the "Pledged Trademarks"):

- (i) All right, title, and interest in and to all trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, and trademark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks listed on Schedule A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and (a) renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
- (ii) The goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Pledged Trademarks; and
- (iii) Any rights or benefits accruing to any future trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, or trademark applications.

WHEREAS, the Assignors have met all the obligations necessary for the Administrative Agent to release its security interest in the Pledged Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby remise, release and convey to the Assignors all the right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever the Administrative Agent may have acquired in the Pledged Trademarks, including without limitation, the trademarks listed in Schedule A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature appears on next page.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003238 FRAME: 0981 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed on January 24, 2006, but effective as of the 19th day of November, 1999.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

(f/k/a The Chase Manhattan Bank), not in its individual capacity but as Administrative Agent

By: Susan & atkens

Name: Susan Atkins Title: Managing Director

Schedule A

<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Registration No.
DAE JULIE	73681697	1488734
EGG-CELLENT BUBBLES	75270656	2248139
FARLEY'S	73033910	1044334
FARLEY'S (stylized)	75415314	2220492
FARLEY'S (stylized)	75414698	2255145
GUMMALLOS	75140311	2127831
BUNTE (stylized)	73060684	1041428
BUNTE CHOP STIX (stylized)	72238041	0829872
LOUD TROUT	75032015	2072776
NOTHING NIBBLES NICER	72226409	818060
PIPPIN (stylized)	71484664	504892
REALLY NATURALS (stylized)	73442897	1342931

TRADEMARK REEL: 003238 FRAME: 0983

RECORDED: 02/02/2006